

## RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP)

**WHEREAS**, the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization (CVMPO) Policy Board approved the annual Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) for fiscal year 2018 on April 20, 2017; and,

**WHEREAS**, the staff of the CVMPO is requesting an amendment to the FY 18 UPWP, modifying Task #5 under 44.22.00 General Development and Comprehensive Planning to include the exploration of inter and intra-regional van pools and other transit options; and,

**WHEREAS**, the amendments to the UPWP have been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Transportation Technical Committee; and,

WHEREAS, these amendments to the UPWP are now before the CVMPO for approval.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** that the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization does hereby amend the UPWP for Fiscal Year 2018 and authorizes it to be submitted to the Virginia Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration, the Virginia Department of Rails and Public Transportation, and the Federal Transit Administration.

ADOPTED this 21st day of February 2018 on a motion by, duly seconded by	
ATTESTED BY:	CERTIFIED BY:
Gary F. Christie, Secretary	Edgar J. T. Perrow, Jr., Chair
Central Virginia Metropolitan	Central Virginia Metropolitan
Planning Organization	Planning Organization